2008 No 625



Health Services Amendment (Stewart House) Order 2008

under the

Health Services Act 1997

#### MARIE BASHIR, Governor

I, Professor Marie Bashir AC, CVO, Governor of the State of New South Wales, on the recommendation of the Minister for Health, and in pursuance of sections 43 and 62 (2) of the *Health Services Act 1997*, make the following Order. Dated, this 17th day of December 2008.

By Her Excellency's Command,

JOHN DELLA BOSCA, M.L.C., Minister for Health

#### Explanatory note

The object of this Order is:

- (a) to dissolve The Stewart House Preventorium, Curl Curl, as a statutory health corporation, to transfer the assets, rights and liabilities of that statutory health corporation to Stewart House (ACN 127 072 100) and to amend the *Health Services Act 1997* accordingly, and
- (b) to amend the *Health Services Act 1997* to provide that Stewart House is an affiliated health organisation in respect of child health screening carried on at Stewart House Preventorium, Curl Curl.

This Order also includes a transitional provision to facilitate the transfer of control of Stewart House Preventorium to Stewart House as an affiliated health organisation.

This Order is made under sections 43, 44 (2) and 62 (2) of, and clause 4 of Schedule 4 to, the *Health Services Act 1997*.

Published in Gazette No 158 of 19 December 2008, page 12579

# 2008 No 625

Clause 1 Health Services Amendment (Stewart House) Order 2008

# Health Services Amendment (Stewart House) Order 2008

#### under the

Health Services Act 1997

#### 1 Name of Order

This Order is the Health Services Amendment (Stewart House) Order 2008.

#### 2 Commencement

- (1) Except as provided by subclause (2), this Order commences on the day it is published in the Gazette.
- (2) Clause 3 and Schedule 1 commence on 1 January 2009.

#### 3 Dissolution of The Stewart House Preventorium

On 1 January 2009, the statutory health corporation named "The Stewart House Preventorium, Curl Curl" is, by this Order, dissolved and its assets, rights and liabilities are transferred to Stewart House (ACN 127 072 100).

#### 4 Granting of consent before dissolution of The Stewart House Preventorium

- (1) Stewart House (ACN 127 072 100) may, before 1 January 2009, make an instrument granting the consent required under section 62 (4) (b) to give effect to the amendment of Schedule 3 to the *Health Services Act 1997* by this Order.
- (2) Any such instrument takes effect on 1 January 2009.

#### 5 Amendment of Health Services Act 1997 No 154

The Health Services Act 1997 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

# 2008 No 625

Health Services Amendment (Stewart House) Order 2008

Amendments

Schedule 1

# Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 5)

### [1] Schedule 2 Statutory health corporations

Omit the matter relating to "The Stewart House Preventorium, Curl Curl" from Columns 1 and 2 of Schedule 2.

## [2] Schedule 3 Affiliated health organisations

Insert in Columns 1 and 2 of Schedule 3, respectively, in alphabetical order of name of organisation:

Stewart House

Child health screening services at Stewart House Preventorium, Curl Curl.

BY AUTHORITY